

No. 17-35019

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DAVID THOMPSON, AARON DOWNING, JIM CRAWFORD, and
DISTRICT 18 of the ALASKA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Appellants,

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in Her Official Capacity as the Executive Director of the
Alaska Public Offices Commission, and IRENE CATALONE, RON KING, TOM
TEMPLE, ROBERT CLIFT, and ADAM SCHWEMLEY, in Their Official
Capacities as Members of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,
Appellees,

Appeal from U.S. District Court, District of Alaska, Anchorage
Honorable Timothy M. Burgess
No. 3:15-cv-00218 TMB

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JAHNA LINDEMUTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

By: Laura Fox
Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Bar No. 0905015
1031 West Fourth Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5275 (phone)
(907) 276-3697 (fax)
laura.fox@alaska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

TEXT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

I. For decades, Alaska has used campaign contribution limits, an anti-corruption tool approved by the Supreme Court in *Buckley v. Valeo*. 7

II. In 2015, Thompson sued the State, challenging four of Alaska’s contribution limits under the First Amendment. 9

III. After a trial, the district court rejected all of Thompson’s claims..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. Alaska’s campaign contribution limits are subject to the intermediate scrutiny test laid out in *Eddleman*. 17

II. The district court correctly upheld the \$500 individual-to-candidate base contribution limit. 19

A. The limit furthers the State’s compelling interest in preventing quid pro quo corruption and its appearance. 19

 i. Base limits are a recognized anti-corruption tool. 20

 ii. The State’s anti-corruption interest is not as narrow as Thompson asserts. 22

 iii. The State showed that quid pro quo corruption and its appearance are concerns in Alaska. 27

- B. The limit focuses narrowly on the State’s interest and leaves contributors free to affiliate with candidates.....33
 - i. The Court’s task is to examine the current limit, not the difference between it and other limits. 33
 - ii. The limit is narrowly focused because it is neither overbroad nor underinclusive. 38
 - iii. The limit allows contributors to affiliate with candidates..... 43
- C. The limit allows candidates to amass sufficient resources to effectively campaign.44
- D. Even if *Randall* were applicable, the limit still passes muster.52
- III. The district court correctly upheld the challenged nonresident aggregate contribution limit.62
 - A. *McCutcheon* does not ban all “aggregate” limits.....63
 - B. *VanNatta* does not ban all nonresident limits.64
 - C. The nonresident limit is not subject to strict scrutiny.65
 - D. The nonresident limit furthers the State’s compelling anti-corruption interest.66
 - E. As an alternative ground for affirmance, the nonresident limit furthers the State’s important self-governance interest.69
 - F. The Court need not apply the rest of *Eddleman*.....76
- IV. The district court correctly upheld the \$500 individual-to-group limit.77
- V. The district court correctly upheld the challenged political-party-to-candidate limit.81
- CONCLUSION84
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	78
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	71
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17, 46
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	54
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	72
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Bluman v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	72, 73, 76
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1087 (2012).....	73
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

California Medical Association v. Federal Election Commission,
453 U.S. 182 (1981).....15, 77, 78, 79, 80

Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush,
386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)70

Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley,
454 U.S. 290 (1981).....23

Citizens for Clean Government v. City of San Diego,
474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007)21

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....*passim*

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....17, 18, 19, 66

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001).....78

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....20

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
439 U.S. 60 (1978).....71

Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan,
902 F.Supp.2d 1113 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....82

Jacobus v. Alaska,
182 F.Supp.2d 881 (D.Alaska 2001)61

Krislov v. Rednour
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)75

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)14, 52, 55

Lair v. Bullock,
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Lair v. Motl,
No. CV 12-12-H-CCL (D. Mont. May 17, 2016)55

Landell v. Sorrell,
382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)76

Lozier v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,
951 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1991)16

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 18

McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission,
134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....*passim*

McDonnell v. U.S.,
136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016).....24, 25

Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman,
343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)*passim*

Newton v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir.1990)16

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life
Activists*, 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)16, 45

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....70

Randall v. Sorrell,

548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	78
<i>S.E.C. v. Rubera</i> , 350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 46
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	56, 65
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 706 F.Supp.2d 1065, 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2010).	56
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Lincoln</i> , 403 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	26
<i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 34, 43
<i>Whitmore v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir.1995)	74, 75
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015).....	34, 43
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , No. 1:15-CV-628-LY (W.D.Tex. July 20, 2016).....	55

Alaska and Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....56
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.065(c).....38, 80
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.0703, 7, 80
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.070(a) and (f),
 repealed by 1986 Alaska Laws Ch. 85 § 457
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.070(b).....*passim*
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.070(c).....61, 82
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.070(d).....*passim*
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.0724
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.072(a)10
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.072(d).....53, 81
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.072(e).....62
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.074(c).....5
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.074(g).....4
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.1004, 5
 Alaska Statute § 15.13.4006, 10, 61, 80, 82
 Alaska Statute § 15.45.0207
 Alaska Statute § 15.80.0107, 82
 Alaska Statute § 24.453, 4
 Alaska Statute § 24.45.121(a)(8)4
 Alaska Statute § 24.60.03153

Regulations

2 Alaska Admin. Code 50.250(d)61

Legislation

1974 Alaska Laws Ch. 767
 1986 Alaska Laws Ch. 857, 8
 1996 Alaska Laws Ch. 488
 2003 Alaska Laws Ch. 1089, 39
 2006 Alaska Laws Initiative Meas. 1.....9, 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I*passim*

Alaska Const. Art. 11, § 4.....8

Other Authorities

Alaskans Deserve Better, AO 12-09-CD at 7-8 (2012).....80

<http://aws.state.ak.us/ApocReports/Paper/Download.aspx?ID=4781>.....80

Anthony Johnstone, *Outside Influence*, 13 Election L.J. 117 (2014).....71

Ark. Code § 7-6-20356

Austin City Code Article III § 8(A)(1)55

Chapter XI, Section 11.60, Multnomah County Home Rule Charter.....56

Colo. Const. Art. 28, § 355

Del. Code tit. 15 § 8010(b)56

Ga. Code § 21-5-4156

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-35756

Idaho Code § 67-6610A.....56

Kan. Stat. § 25-4153(a)(2).55, 56

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A §101555, 56

Nev. Rev. Stat. §294A.10056

N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7.56

San Francisco C&GC Code Section 1.114(a).....55

Santa Cruz Municipal Code Chapter 2.10.065.56

Seattle Municipal Code Section 2.04.370.....55
